**SECTION IV-B** 

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22571-22632/2018

HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, (NOW HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DPetitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

BHAGWAT SARUP & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22637-22675/2018 (IV-B)

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 28812/2021

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 108379/2021

IA No. 28812/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Diary No(s). 26736/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 137984/2019

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 137985/2019

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 188246/2019

IA No. 188246/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 137984/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 137985/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 26747/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 137091/2019

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 137092/2019

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 188250/2019

IA No. 137091/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 188250/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE **COPIES** 

IA No. 137092/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 26986/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 188236/2019

IA No. 137990/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 188236/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE **COPIES** 

Contd....

#### Item no.18

IA No. 137991/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 25-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

### For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

### For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.

Mr Rahul Kumar Choudhary, Adv.

Dr. (mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mrs. Mamta Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

### Diary No(s). 26736/2019

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as final opportunity to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.1 to 19.

## Diary No(s). 26747/2019

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as final opportunity to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.3 to 21.

Contd....

### Item no.18

# Diary No(s). 26986/2019

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as final opportunity to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.1 to 66.

# SLP(C) No.22571-22632/2018, SLP(C) No. 22637-22675/2018

Respondent no.8 in SLP(C) No.22571/2018, respondent no.9 in SLP(C) No.22606/2018 and respondent no.2(c) in SLP(C) No.22623/2018 have filed memo of appearance and defects not cured in the vakalatnama and further counter affidavit has not been filed despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined, however, defects in the vakalatnama may be cured as per rules.

Opportunity to the represented respondents, who have not filed counter affidavit, has already been declined.

Await service report in respect of the unserved legal representatives of the deceased respondents.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved legal representatives of the deceased respondents.

Application for substitution filed in some matters has been notified to be defective. Defects be cured within four weeks.

Contd....

# Item no.18

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of the deceased respondents as per office report dt.23.9.2023 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY
Registrar